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Methodology

The Baldwin Wallace University Ohio Pulse Poll of 856 registered voters was conducted between 09/30/2022
and 10/03/2022.

SurveyUSA administered the survey instrument online to a representative cross section of self-identified
registered voters in Ohio who were selected at random by Lucid Holdings LLC of New Orleans. Respondents
were weighted to US Census targets for gender, age, race, education, and homeownership.

The margin of error was computed using an adjustment of the classical Central Limit Theorem margin of
error associated with random samples. Specifically, the margin of error (computed at a 95% confidence level)
was inflated relative to the ordinary calculation by a factor of /1 + [cv(weights)]2, where cv denotes the
coefficient of variation. In this survey, the design factor was 1.23.

This margin of error assumes that the weighted estimates are approximately unbiased. This assumption
implicitly relies on the assertion that any differences between the survey sample and the target populations on
key survey outcomes are corrected by cell weighting against demographic targets. No analysis was conducted
to validate that assertion.

The margins of error printed on each question are applicable only to overall results, indicated by highlighted
columns in the associated tables. Columns without highlighting refer to demographic subgroups; consequently,
such columns necessarily have a higher margin of error. Total column percentages may not add to 100% due
to rounding error.

This project was funded by Baldwin Wallace University’s Community Research Institute.



Survey Responses

Q1: How would you rate the job each of the following do at representing your views? - President
Joe Biden

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Excellent 12.4  11.7 13.0 10.0 14.6 15.1 11.1
Good 15.7 143 17.1 17.1 144 20.7 134
Fair 18.1 18.1 18.2 20.9 15.6 158 19.2
Poor 52.0 544 495 51.2 527 482 53.7
Not Sure 1.8 1.5 2.1 0.9 2.7 0.2 2.6

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Excellent 12.4  32.5 0.5 5.6 9.7 26.8 21.6
Good 15.7 343 2.5 11.7 149 21.0 15.7
Fair 18.1 22.1 8.7 23.8  16.5 274 23.6
Poor 52.0 8.8 87.0 56.8 | 57.5 19.0 38.5
Not Sure 1.8 2.2 1.2 2.1 1.3 5.8 0.7

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Excellent 124 152 124 106 3.6 10.1 32.1
Good 15.7 16.6 175 11.7 | 55 16.6 32.3
Fair 18.1 21.3 184 154 9.7 256 17.1
Poor 52.0 464 49.0 61.3 799 46.1 179
Not Sure 1.8 05 28 09 1.2 1.6 0.6

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Excellent 124 7.9 15.8 ' 11.2 128 11.2 13.3
Good 15.7 13.9 175 1 19.0 143 122 17.8
Fair 18.1 17.3 19.0 164 18.9 11.1 19.6
Poor 52.0 59.8 454 526 51.7 63.7 47.6
Not Sure 1.8 1.2 241 09 23 18 1.7

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%



Q2: How would you rate the job each of the following do at representing your views? - Ohio
Governor Mike DeWine

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Excellent 10.1 10.7 9.6 7.8 123 9.1 10.6
Good 32.8 344 31.2 | 293 36.0 40.2 29.3
Fair 324 314 333 | 365 286 30.0 33.5
Poor 21.1 21.3 209 | 21.6 20.7 20.7 21.3
Not Sure 36 22 5.0 49 24 NA 53

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Excellent 10.1 57 153 84  11.0 51 7.7
Good 32.8 19.7 488 29.7 | 35.1 19.7 26.2
Fair 324 350 259 352 327 319 274
Poor 21.1 365 89 20.6 19.1 29.1 344
Not Sure 3.6 3.1 1.1 6.1 2.0 142 42

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Excellent 101 81 11.3 9.3  15.1 7.0 75
Good 32.8 30.1 355 293 470 30.5 138
Fair 324 309 27.8 422 26.2 389 299
Poor 21.1 248 216 177 109 18.8 46.7
Not Sure 36 61 38 16 0.8 4.7 2.0

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Excellent 10.1 123 83 9.0 10.7 14.5 8.3
Good 32.8 322 323 265 355 370 313
Fair 324 354 30.8 38.0 29.7 34.0 31.6
Poor 21.1 18.8 233 23.0 204 13.0 245
Not Sure 3.6 1.3 53 356 37 15 4.3

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%



Q3: How would you rate the job each of the following do at representing your views? - US
Senator Sherrod Brown

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Excellent 106 11.1 10.1 5.7 15.0 10.3 10.7
Good 20.4 204 204 19.4 21.3 238 18.8
Fair 29.6 295 29.8 | 358 23.9 285 30.2
Poor 22.2 285 16.1 16.4 27.6 279 19.5
Not Sure 17.2 10.6 23.7 @ 227 122 9.6 20.8

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Excellent 106 243 36 4.2 9.8 149 124
Good 204 299 14.8 18.6 | 20.3 19.9 22.1
Fair 29.6 23.6 285 38.4 | 28.7 34.1 34.0
Poor 22.2 79 386 176 244 85 198
Not Sure 172 143 144 213 168 226 11.6

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Excellent 10.6 10.5 10.0 11.7 | 4.0 7.2 28.0
Good 20.4 215 20.6 19.2 153 20.7 29.9
Fair 29.6 29.5 29.7 295 269 36.9 20.7
Poor 22.2 19.1 233 222 393 15.0 9.0
Not Sure 172 194 164 173 [ 145 20.1 124

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Excellent 106 85 124 5.7 129 102 114
Good 204 216 19.7 235 188 23.6 20.2
Fair 29.6 34.6 25.8 359 26.6 214 30.8
Poor 22.2 205 229 154 254 277 21.0
Not Sure 172 14.8 193 195 163 172 16.5

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%



Q4: How would you rate the job each of the following do at representing your views? - US
Senator Rob Portman

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Excellent 75 98 54 5.8 9.1 101 6.3
Good 20.0 223 177 | 174 223 223 189
Fair 29.8 29.1 30.3 31.2 284 289 30.2
Poor 21.7 254 18.1 18.2 25.0 25.1 20.2
Not Sure 21.0 13.3 285 | 273 152 13.7 245

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Excellent 7.5 3.3 122 6.8 8.0 6.0 4.0
Good 20.0 13.2 26.0 20.3  21.3 13.6 13.5
Fair 29.8 31.0 31.1 258 | 30.5 204 39.8
Poor 21.7 329 131 215 21.1 253 239
Not Sure 21.0 196 175 255 | 19.2 348 189

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Excellent 75 52 76 9.0  10.3 6.6 4.0
Good 20.0 20.2 219 16.1 286 17.8 10.9
Fair 29.8 275 30.8 29.2  29.1 334 243
Poor 21.7 209 21.6 226 149 19.7 40.9
Not Sure 21.0 26.3 182 231 17.0 22,5 19.9

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Excellent 7.5 11.1 51 72 7.7 118 6.2
Good 20.0 20.2 189 191 204 269 17.7
Fair 29.8 33.3 272 1 30.5 29.2 254 31.1
Poor 21.7 160 26.3 183 23.3 156 24.8
Not Sure 21.0 194 224 249 194 20.2 20.2

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%



Q5: How would you rate the job each of the following do at representing your views? - The
Ohio Legislature

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Excellent 59 7.7 4.2 6.8 51 6.1 538
Good 24.1 241 24.1 178 29.9 254 23.5
Fair 38.0 373 387 | 410 352 40.3 36.9
Poor 19.7 23.7 158 21.2 184 21.1 19.1
Not Sure 123 7.2 172 13.1 11.5 7.2 14.6

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Excellent 5.9 53 7.7 45 6.0 6.2 38
Good 24.1 19.1 33.7 184 @ 253 153 25.8
Fair 38.0 34.8 37.5 41.0  38.8 36.6 28.0
Poor 19.7 31.2 10.1 20.1  19.0 214 26.9
Not Sure 12.3 9.6 11.0 16.0 109 20.6 15.5

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Excellent 5.9 6.5 5.2 6.9 9.1 5.0 2.9
Good 241 29.2 238 21.2 352 16.7 18.9
Fair 38.0 383 37.1 39.5 359 442 32.1
Poor 19.7 15.1 21.1 20.1 8.7 21.7 36.7
Not Sure 12.3 10.8 12.8 123 112 124 9.4

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Excellent 5.9 7.9 4.6 7.5 5.1 9.1 4.6
Good 24.1 25.6 23.0 182 27.1 36.7 20.5
Fair 38.0 39.1 36.7 39.6 36.9 30.7 41.0
Poor 19.7 20.8 19.5 234 18.2 8.8 23.7
Not Sure 12.3 6.6 16.2 | 11.4 12.8 14.8 10.2

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%



Q6: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people? - Joe Biden

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 17.0 15.1 18.8 14.6 19.1 22.2 145
Somewhat Favorable 21.8 214 222 26.0 179 21.7 21.8
Somewhat Unfavorable 13.4 12.8 14.0 16.2 10.9 17.3 11.6
Very Unfavorable 46.1 49.7 42.7 | 41.7 50.2 38.5 49.7
Not Sure 1.7 11 23 1.5 19 02 24

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 170 421 20 7.2 139 35.0 24.5
Somewhat Favorable 21.8 39.2 5.7 224  20.1 309 273
Somewhat Unfavorable 134 11.3 94 208 142 11.2 59
Very Unfavorable 46.1 5.3 82.5 46.6 51.0 14.8 40.6
Not Sure 1.7 20 04 29 0.8 81 1.7

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 17.0 23.5 16.8 12.9 4.8 152 41.1
Somewhat Favorable 21.8 23.6 21.6 20.9 87 276 354
Somewhat Unfavorable 134 144 136 123 11.1 16.6 11.6
Very Unfavorable 46.1 375 456 527 749 389 115
Not Sure 1.7 1.0 2.3 1.1 0.4 1.7 0.5

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Very Favorable 17.0 12.1 20.7 17.7 16.5 14.1 18.6
Somewhat Favorable 21.8 18.6 247 1 21.8 21.8 13.2 25.0
Somewhat Unfavorable 13.4 16.0 114 180 11.2 11.7 13.7
Very Unfavorable 46.1 52.8 40.4 | 41.6 48.3 60.6 40.7
Not Sure 1.7 0.4 2.7 0.9 2.1 0.4 2.0

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%



Q7: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people? - Mike DeWine

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 15.2 14.7 15.7 10.8 19.3 16.0 14.8
Somewhat Favorable 41.3 44.8 37.9 38.9 435 41.2 41.3
Somewhat Unfavorable 22.6 234 21.8 25.5 199 249 21.5
Very Unfavorable 16.0 14.2 17.7 17.7 144 16.0 16.0
Not Sure 49 28 6.9 71 29 17 64

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 15.2 74 224 156  16.5 6.7 13.7
Somewhat Favorable 41.3 28.8 53.0 40.6 @ 443 259 29.0
Somewhat Unfavorable 226 314 149 21.8 223 234 264
Very Unfavorable 16.0 275 7.2 147 139 264 25.0
Not Sure 4.9 48 25 7.2 3.0 176 6.0

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 15.2 12.1 17.0 14.0 21.6 12.3 9.2
Somewhat Favorable 41.3 38.5 41.3 43.2 548 39.0 23.6
Somewhat Unfavorable 22.6 156 244 238 135 26.9 31.2
Very Unfavorable 16.0 272 128 148 79 155 33.1
Not Sure 4.9 6.6 4.6 4.2 2.1 6.3 2.8

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Very Favorable 15.2 18.6 12.3 123 16.7 21.9 129
Somewhat Favorable 41.3 44.9 38.2  39.3 420 46.4 38.9
Somewhat Unfavorable 22.6 21.0 24.3 1274 20.5 176 244
Very Unfavorable 16.0 12.3 19.1  17.2 156 11.6 18.2
Not Sure 4.9 3.2 6.1 3.8 5.1 2.5 5.6

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%



Q8: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people? - Donald Trump

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 26.4 321 209 26.1 26.7 20.7 29.1
Somewhat Favorable 20.4 18.2 225 23.0 179 19.8 20.6
Somewhat Unfavorable 10.1 11.0 9.2 11.8 85 93 105
Very Unfavorable 41.3 374 452 37.1 453 49.0 37.8
Not Sure 1.7 13 22 19 16 1.1 2.0

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 26.4 49 50.0 215 288 105 259
Somewhat Favorable 20.4 7.3 31.0 195  21.7 126 16.9
Somewhat Unfavorable 10.1 54 11.3 123  10.7 6.3 10.3
Very Unfavorable 41.3 820 6.3 428  37.1 689 46.0
Not Sure 1.7 04 15 3.9 1.8 1.8 0.9

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 26.4 24.2 253 30.1 45.7 18.6 8.6
Somewhat Favorable 204 249 184 212 30.3 214 2.8
Somewhat Unfavorable 10.1 10.5 96 10.8 [ 10.1 114 6.8
Very Unfavorable 41.3 389 45.1 358 13.6 44.6 81.7
Not Sure 1.7 1.5 1.6 2.0 0.4 3.9 0.2

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Very Favorable 26.4 30.7 22.8 272 26.1 379 218
Somewhat Favorable 204 22.8 184 239 184 283 17.9
Somewhat Unfavorable 10.1 11.3 9.3 | 12.0 9.3 84 10.7
Very Unfavorable 41.3 33.2 48.0 | 34.8 446 246 479
Not Sure 1.7 1.9 1.6 2.1 1.6 0.8 1.8

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%

10



Q9: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people? - Nan Whaley

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 10.6 11.8 9.3 83 126 9.1 11.2
Somewhat Favorable 16.6 13.5 19.7 17.5 15.8 23.1 13.6
Somewhat Unfavorable 18.0 20.1 16.0 18.6 17.5 15.6 19.1
Very Unfavorable 21.3 246 18.2 15.0 27.1 23.8 20.2
Not Sure 33.5 30.0 36.8 | 405 27.0 28.3 35.9

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 10.6  26.7 1.3 43 9.3 212 64
Somewhat Favorable 16.6 31.3 6.1 153  15.7 183 284
Somewhat Unfavorable 18.0 12.6 234 181 186 149 15.1
Very Unfavorable 21.3 4.3 385 188 240 6.4 128
Not Sure 33.5 25.1 30.6 435 324 39.1 37.3

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 10.6 13.2 10.1 9.7 = 4.0 9.2 24.7
Somewhat Favorable 16.6 16.1 184 13.7 82 182 324
Somewhat Unfavorable 18.0 21.9 16.7 18.0 21.8 19.2 11.0
Very Unfavorable 21.3 16.7 209 252 383 153 5.0
Not Sure 33.5 321 340 334 278 38.1 26.9

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Very Favorable 10.6 7.9 12.8 96 11.1 9.2 11.5
Somewhat Favorable 16.6 15.4 17.8 183 15.8 13.3 19.1
Somewhat Unfavorable 18.0 21.9 151 1 204 16.9 173 175
Very Unfavorable 21.3 23.3 19.6  15.2 244 29.1 194
Not Sure 33.5 314 34.7 36.5 319 31.1 325

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%

11



Q10: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people? - Tim Ryan

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 14.2 12.7 15.6 10.7 17.4 124 15.0
Somewhat Favorable 27.0 264 27.6 28.6 255 34.8 23.3
Somewhat Unfavorable 19.4 21.2 17.5 20.5 183 12.8 224
Very Unfavorable 19.7 253 14.2 14.9 242 232 18.1
Not Sure 19.8 14.3 25.1 25.4 146 16.8 21.2

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 142 359 09 7.0 128 228 16.0
Somewhat Favorable 27.0 351 187 31.7 @ 27.0 28.1 24.1
Somewhat Unfavorable 19.4 9.4 275 199 191 153 328
Very Unfavorable 19.7 7.6 345 158 209 141 14.3
Not Sure 19.8 12.0 184 25.6 20.2 19.8 128

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 14.2 179 13.2 13.6 4.9 14.2 30.3
Somewhat Favorable 27.0 23.3 30.2 233 17.0 33.9 36.8
Somewhat Unfavorable 194 227 189 18.0 242 19.9 10.2
Very Unfavorable 19.7 149 21.2 20.1 38.1 99 7.5
Not Sure 19.8 21.2 16.5 25.1 15.8 22.1 15.1

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Very Favorable 14.2 9.9 177 | 9.5 16.5 128 15.1
Somewhat Favorable 27.0 229 30.5  29.6 256 21.1 29.6
Somewhat Unfavorable 19.4 28.1 126 1 224 18.1 194 19.6
Very Unfavorable 19.7 204 18.8 ' 15.9 21.6 26.7 18.0
Not Sure 19.8 18.6 204 226 182 200 17.7

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%

12



Q11: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people? - J.D. Vance

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 7.5 9.1 6.1 53 96 96 6.6
Somewhat Favorable 27.1 30.0 24.3 284 259 283 26.5
Somewhat Unfavorable 14.9 175 124 18.4 11.8 13.7 155
Very Unfavorable 32.3 297 349  26.0 382 354 309
Not Sure 18.1 13.8 224 22.0 146 129 205

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 7.5 3.0 151 38 87 17 29
Somewhat Favorable 271 112 449 229 | 28.6 17.6 25.2
Somewhat Unfavorable 14.9 12.6 144 20.0 148 13.6 21.1
Very Unfavorable 323 63.7 94 28.0 302 449 374
Not Sure 18.1 9.4 16.2 254 178 222 134

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 7.5 5.3 7.6 8.9 | 15.7 27 3.8
Somewhat Favorable 271 28.7 253 295 434 20.2 14.7
Somewhat Unfavorable 149 16.6 15.0 13.7 148 19.3 8.1
Very Unfavorable 32.3 299 365 259  13.5 349 61.5
Not Sure 18.1 19.5 156 220 126 23.0 11.8

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Very Favorable 7.5 8.4 6.8 7.3 7.7 124 6.2
Somewhat Favorable 27.1 31.9 23.4 1 30.5 25.2 36.6 24.5
Somewhat Unfavorable 14.9 16.7 13.6 16.7 14.1 10.6 15.5
Very Unfavorable 32.3 26.3 36.9 | 235 36.5 221 36.9
Not Sure 18.1 16.7 19.2 220 16.5 183 16.9

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%

13



Q12: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people? - Sherrod Brown

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 13.7 16.0 11.5 11.4 15.8 15.7 128
Somewhat Favorable 28.4 285 28.2 28.3 284 274 288
Somewhat Unfavorable 17.3 16.4 18.2 19.7 15.1 19.7 16.2
Very Unfavorable 17.8 232 125 11.7 234 23.8 15.0
Not Sure 229 160 29.6 289 173 13.5 27.3

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 13.7 323 31 7.0 121 225 189
Somewhat Favorable 284 31.7 258 29.1 285 30.2 224
Somewhat Unfavorable 173 109 219 19.7 174 115 28.7
Very Unfavorable 17.8 5.7 30.2 155 196 7.5 12.7
Not Sure 22.9 194 19.1 287 @ 224 282 17.3

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 13.7 14.5 14.3 12.0 3.8 10.7 36.9
Somewhat Favorable 284 276 26.6 322 257 31.5 30.3
Somewhat Unfavorable 17.3 21.0 171 151 19.2 21.3 9.3
Very Unfavorable 17.8 12.7 202 16.5 324 11.2 6.6
Not Sure 229 242 21.7 242 188 252 16.9

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Very Favorable 13.7 10.5 16.5 | 12.1 14.6 126 15.0
Somewhat Favorable 284 29.6 273 288 279 31.1 27.7
Somewhat Unfavorable 17.3 22.1 13.7 228 14.8 11.0 18.7
Very Unfavorable 17.8 16.9 17.7 ~13.6 19.7 25.7 15.5
Not Sure 22.9 20.9 24.8 226 23.0 19.6 23.0

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%

14



Q13: Do you have a favorable or unfavorable opinion of the following people? - Rob Portman

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Very Favorable 9.8 119 7.8 7.6 11.9 122 87
Somewhat Favorable 27.5 29.7 254 24.9 30.0 30.3 26.2
Somewhat Unfavorable 19.8 23.0 16.7 20.2 19.5 18.0 20.7
Very Unfavorable 15.9 174 145 12.5 19.1 20.8 13.6
Not Sure 26.9 18.0 356 @ 34.8 19.6 18.6 30.7

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Very Favorable 9.8 4.6 15.1 10.6 10.1 84 94
Somewhat Favorable 275 182 355 259 | 29,5 17.7 19.0
Somewhat Unfavorable 19.8 231 16.7 214  20.0 16.6 25.5
Very Unfavorable 159 278 93 11.1 153 173 224
Not Sure 26.9 26.2 234 309 252 40.1 238

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Very Favorable 9.8 9.8 10.5 8.7 14.5 75 6.1
Somewhat Favorable 275 273 277 272 354 26.2 16.8
Somewhat Unfavorable 19.8 149 214 20.0 164 23.2 22.6
Very Unfavorable 159 16.6 164 145 11.6 134 30.0
Not Sure 26.9 31.3 239 29.6 22.0 29.7 246

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Very Favorable 9.8 13.1 7.5 7.7 109 128 9.2
Somewhat Favorable 275 30.4 24.6 | 31.6 25.7 37.2 25.7
Somewhat Unfavorable 19.8 19.0 20.6 | 17.6 21.0 13.7 21.3
Very Unfavorable 15.9 11.3 19.5 12,5 173 12.5 18.2
Not Sure 26.9 26.2 27.8 30.6 25.1 238 25.7

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%

15



Q14: Next... Do you think the recreational use of marijuana should be fully legalized in Ohio?
Or should it remain against the law?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Fully Legalized 58.1 570 59.0 | 745 43.0 532 60.3
Remain Against The Law 30.0 31.1 289 18.6 40.5 37.1 26.7
Not Sure 11.9 11.8 12.1 6.9 16.6 9.8 13.0

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Fully Legalized 58.1 64.6 49.7 61.5  56.1 63.2 77.8
Remain Against The Law 30.0 219 406 275 319 239 13.2
Not Sure 119 135 97 11.0 120 13.0 9.1

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Fully Legalized 58.1 71.8 55.1 54.7 421 66.8 72.8
Remain Against The Law 30.0 234 325 296 50.0 21.5 13.6
Not Sure 119 49 124 157 79 11.7 135

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Fully Legalized 58.1 62.6 55.2 745 50.0 44.7 62.3
Remain Against The Law 30.0 27.8 314 171 36.3 41.3 26.1
Not Sure 119 9.6 13.3 © 84 13.7 140 11.6

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q15: And nationally... Would you support or oppose Congress passing a law that legalizes
same-sex marriage throughout the United States?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 36.6 30.5 425 @ 48.8 254 40.6 34.7
Somewhat Support 226 245 20.8  26.6 189 282 20.0
Somewhat Oppose 9.0 83 9.7 76 10.3 85 9.2
Strongly Oppose 25.2 30.1 20.5 11.9 375 179 286
Not Sure 6.6 6.7 6.5 52 79 47 75

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 36.6 582 16.2 36.7  36.6 33.1 45.7
Somewhat Support 22.6 206 220 26.2 233 16.8 25.7
Somewhat Oppose 9.0 5,5 11.6 11.1 8.1 13.6 13.5
Strongly Oppose 25.2 9.6 446 174 264 221 13.2
Not Sure 6.6 6.2 55 87 5.7 144 2.0

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 36.6 39.1 357 36.6 139 37.7 725
Somewhat Support 22.6 233 233 209  23.1 28,5 139
Somewhat Oppose 9.0 7.7 93 93 127 8.7 1.6
Strongly Oppose 25.2 228 247 277 440 179 6.0
Not Sure 6.6 71 7.0 55 6.2 7.3 6.0

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 36.6 334 39.2 473 313 151 455
Somewhat Support 22.6 227 23.0 239 222 226 21.7
Somewhat Oppose 9.0 9.8 8.5 6.6 10.1 9.2 8.7
Strongly Oppose 25.2 28.2 22.0 154 30.0 454 18.3
Not Sure 6.6 5.8 72 6.8 6.5 7.7 5.8

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q16: Now, when it comes to your local public schools, how much do you agree or disagree with
each of these statements? - Teachers do their best to teach students in an unbiased way

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Agree 23.6 194 278 23.0 242 298 20.8
Somewhat Agree 39.5 40.8 38.2 @ 42.0 372 38.2 40.0
Somewhat Disagree 16.6 18.9 14.3 19.2 14.1 15.7 17.0
Strongly Disagree 13.6 15.7 11.7 = 10.5 16.6 13.7 13.6
Not Sure 6.7 52 81 54 79 27 86

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Agree 23.6 328 16.1 23.0 244 21.0 17.7
Somewhat Agree 39.5 425 35.6 399  39.6 34.5 49.1
Somewhat Disagree 16.6 13.7 189 169  16.6 174 14.3
Strongly Disagree 13.6 51 21.9 128 135 14.2 14.6
Not Sure 6.7 6.0 75 73 59 13.0 4.2

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Agree 23.6 263 239 21.3 168 26.8 31.9
Somewhat Agree 39.5 352 40.3 40.7 ' 35.5 38.6 43.7
Somewhat Disagree 16.6 21.0 13.5 195 18.0 18.6 12.6
Strongly Disagree 136 9.9 159 11.8 | 229 83 74
Not Sure 6.7 75 64 6.7 6.8 76 4.5

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Agree 23.6 17.3 28.6 27.1 220 195 249
Somewhat Agree 395 425 374 38.8 398 412 381
Somewhat Disagree 16.6  20.0 14.1  18.8 15.4 13.6 17.5
Strongly Disagree 13.6 15.7 11.7 1 12.6 14.2 181 12.7
Not Sure 6.7 4.5 81| 27 86 7.6 6.7

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q17: Now, when it comes to your local public schools, how much do you agree or disagree
with each of these statements? - The curriculum exposes students to concepts and ideas at the
appropriate age or grade level

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Agree 18.3 16.1 20.5 20.2 16.7 21.8 16.7
Somewhat Agree 38.3 40.1 36.5 39.9 36.8 40.5 37.2
Somewhat Disagree 19.9 18.8 21.0  21.8 183 19.9 199
Strongly Disagree 12.2  15.7 8.8 8.1 16.0 12,5 12.0
Not Sure 11.2 9.2 13.2 10.1  12.2 5.2 14.1

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Agree 18.3 28.7 10.8 159 173 21.0 294
Somewhat Agree 38.3 425 34.1 38,5 | 39.7 273 41.6
Somewhat Disagree 199 164 246 189 | 20.5 18.3 15.1
Strongly Disagree 12.2 46 20.5 100 128 9.0 9.0
Not Sure 11.2 7.8 10.0 16.6 9.7 244 49

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Agree 18.3 244 173 163 9.0 221 305
Somewhat Agree 383 36.0 395 374 342 389 45.0
Somewhat Disagree 19.9 183 199 21.1 249 21.3 10.7
Strongly Disagree 122 88 129 13.0 23.7 5.6 5.8
Not Sure 11.2 124 104 121 @ 82 122 8.1

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Agree 18.3 154 21.0 224 16.6 14.5 19.6
Somewhat Agree 383 425 354 459 347 31.8 41.1
Somewhat Disagree 19.9 20.5 19.5 ' 18.1 209 24.3 176
Strongly Disagree 12.2 149 99 79 143 178 10.6
Not Sure 1.2 6.7 143 56 135 11.6 11.0

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q18: Now, when it comes to your local public schools, how much do you agree or disagree with
each of these statements? - Students should be able to lead other students in prayer on school
grounds

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Agree 34.0 337 343 284 392 310 354
Somewhat Agree 30.1 30.1 30.1 29.7 304 351 27.8
Somewhat Disagree 11.6 119 114 141 94 9.1 128
Strongly Disagree 15.7 15.6 15.7 17.5 14.0 18.7 14.3
Not Sure 85 86 85 103 69 6.1 97

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Agree 340 240 46.6 29.1 @345 33.6 26.7
Somewhat Agree 30.1 28.0 30.3 33.6  32.1 23.0 13.5
Somewhat Disagree 116 146 86 108 11.2 15.7 8.5
Strongly Disagree 15.7 228 7.7 18.8 146 185 264
Not Sure 85 105 6.8 7.7 74 9.3 249

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Agree 340 24.1 32.8 429 509 26.8 188
Somewhat Agree 30.1 30.0 323 26.0 30.6 33.6 21.3
Somewhat Disagree 11.6 11.2 121 109 6.4 151 154
Strongly Disagree 15.7 223 159 109 78 151 31.8
Not Sure 85 124 6.9 9.2 43 9.4 12.7

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Agree 34.0 34.1 33.6 304 358 559 2438
Somewhat Agree 30.1 319 28.7 1 29.7 30.1 32.0 28.7
Somewhat Disagree 11.6 11.5 11.7 ' 141 104 49 144
Strongly Disagree 15.7 139 175 18.0 147 39 214
Not Sure 85 87 86 | 78 9.0 33 106

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q19: Now, when it comes to your local public schools, how much do you agree or disagree
with each of these statements? - Coaches should be able to lead students in prayer on school
grounds

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Agree 34.5 36.2 33.0 272 41.3 283 37.5
Somewhat Agree 28.0 273 28.7 26.5 293 26.0 28.9
Somewhat Disagree 12.0 13.1 10.9 15.7 86 173 95
Strongly Disagree 183 179 188 @ 21.9 150 20.2 175
Not Sure 71 56 87 87 58 82 6.6

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Agree 345 226 50.0 28.2  34.0 40.0 31.0
Somewhat Agree 28.0 222 277 36.6 289 251 19.8
Somewhat Disagree 120 153 84 121 | 10.8 174 18.1
Strongly Disagree 183 30.2 9.0 16.8  19.1 12.0 20.2
Not Sure 7.1 9.8 49 64 71 5.6 10.9

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Agree 345 238 34.3 42.1 545 25.8 15.6
Somewhat Agree 28.0 29.5 284 26.1 27.0 36.8 13.7
Somewhat Disagree 12.0 124 141 76 71 126 184
Strongly Disagree 183 26.1 16.7 163 7.2 16.8 43.0
Not Sure 71 82 64 79 4.1 80 9.2

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Agree 345 324 359 296 370 604 23.7
Somewhat Agree 28.0 325 246 296 271 30.8 26.4
Somewhat Disagree 12.0 13.8 10.3 ' 15.3 104 45 149
Strongly Disagree 183 156 209 202 176 2.3 26.1
Not Sure 7.1 5.7 84 5.3 79 21 9.0

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q20: Now, when it comes to your local public schools, how much do you agree or disagree with
each of these statements? - Parents should be able to have direct control over which books are
in the school library

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Agree 15.7 17.6 14.0 13.7 17.7 13.5 16.8
Somewhat Agree 24.5 258 232 23.3 25.6 26.5 23.6
Somewhat Disagree 26.8 27.7 260 249 286 21.3 29.4
Strongly Disagree 27.0 245 295 33.7 209 36.0 229
Not Sure 59 43 74 44 72 28 73

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Agree 15.7 7.0 249 11.1 163 11.7 158
Somewhat Agree 245 176 30.5 26.6 @ 25.0 27.7 85
Somewhat Disagree 26.8 31.8 21.8 26.8 249 334 433
Strongly Disagree 270 390 157 29.0 276 21.1 323
Not Sure 5.9 45 71 6.5 6.2 6.1 NA

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Agree 15.7 16.5 16.1 14.7 27.8 10.0 5.2
Somewhat Agree 24.5 274 229 257 36.0 23.1 9.0
Somewhat Disagree 26.8 239 26.7 29.1 183 29.2 329
Strongly Disagree 27.0 242 294 243 127 29.0 52.0
Not Sure 5.9 8.1 49 6.3 5.2 8.8 1.0

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Agree 15.7 17.6 144 13.7 16.5 270 11.2
Somewhat Agree 24.5 23.2 25.5 1 239 248 324 227
Somewhat Disagree 26.8 27.3 26.0 25.2 276 23.1 27.1
Strongly Disagree 27.0 272 275 ' 33.7 239 10.2 33.7
Not Sure 5.9 4.7 6.7 3.5 7.0 7.4 5.4

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q21: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Giving parents the ability to stop
schools from teaching topics they do not like

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 16.6 22.8 10.6 12.8 20.1 157 17.0
Somewhat Support 21.4 233 195 21.9 209 184 228
Somewhat Oppose 20.1 186 21.5 18.1 21.9 19.8 20.2
Strongly Oppose 36.3 31.0 41.5 | 426 30.5 424 335
Not Sure 56 44 6.9 4.7 65 3.7 6.5

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 16.6 4.8 277 147 178 86 153
Somewhat Support 21.4 8.9 321 227 207 26.6 20.9
Somewhat Oppose 20.1 23.1 16.7 219 19.7 20.1 26.7
Strongly Oppose 36.3 580 189 334 | 36.8 35.0 31.6
Not Sure 5.6 53 46 7.3 51 97 55

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 16.6 10.8 18.1 174 32.0 9.8 3.0
Somewhat Support 214 200 21.8 21.6 327 21.0 3.7
Somewhat Oppose 20.1 26.0 19.2 179 16.0 20.7 214
Strongly Oppose 36.3 354 359 37.7 154 40.7 68.6
Not Sure 56 78 50 54 38 78 3.3

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 16.6 15.5 17.7 ' 13.6 18.0 29.7 126
Somewhat Support 214 24.2 185 1 22.8 206 296 18.0
Somewhat Oppose 20.1 21.0 19.3 185 20.8 17.2 20.3
Strongly Oppose 36.3 34.3 384 40.8 343 164 444
Not Sure 56 5.0 6.2 43 63 7.0 4.8

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q22: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Teaching students in 6th through 12th
grades about sexual orientation

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 246 222 270  30.5 19.2 275 233
Somewhat Support 322 326 31.7 329 315 338 314
Somewhat Oppose 16.4 14.8 18.0 14.3 18.4 12.7 18.2
Strongly Oppose 20.3 240 16.8 | 16.0 243 21.9 19.6
Not Sure 6.5 64 6.6 6.3 66 40 76

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 246 403 164 18.3 | 242 246 31.2
Somewhat Support 32.2 385 259 30.7 31.8 35.6 29.8
Somewhat Oppose 16.4 85 223 176 17.7 9.6 12.5
Strongly Oppose 20.3 6.2 30.0 259 204 20.5 18.1
Not Sure 6.5 6.5 55 7.5 59 9.7 85

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 246 308 24.6 20.5  14.1 20.9 50.3
Somewhat Support 322 340 346 263 234 39.1 33.0
Somewhat Oppose 16.4 154 15.1 19.7 215 181 5.3
Strongly Oppose 20.3 144 205 239 36.2 13.7 5.0
Not Sure 6.5 54 52 96 4.9 82 6.5

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 24.6 234 26.2  30.7 21.8 17.2 27.7
Somewhat Support 322 319 31.8 321 321 236 353
Somewhat Oppose 16.4 18.4 15.4 15.2 172 19.3 15.0
Strongly Oppose 20.3 19.8 19.9 16.6 219 329 16.2
Not Sure 6.5 6.4 6.6 54 7.0 6.9 5.8

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q23: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Teaching students in 6th through 12th
grades about gender identity

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 23.1 198 26.3  29.0 176 264 21.5
Somewhat Support 22.5 228 222 25.1 20.1 24.1 21.7
Somewhat Oppose 16.6 15.1 18.0 15.0 18.0 16.8 16.4
Strongly Oppose 30.7 34.8 26.7 254 35.7 281 32.0
Not Sure 72 76 6.8 55 86 46 84

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 23.1 382 11.7 18.6 @ 224 279 21.7
Somewhat Support 22.5 335 11.9 22.0 @ 21.5 274 275
Somewhat Oppose 16.6 11.4 20.9 185  16.2 17.1 21.7
Strongly Oppose 30.7 9.6 487 33.0 33.0 239 9.2
Not Sure 7.2 73 67 79 6.9 3.7 199

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 23.1 275 253 157 13.1 18.8 47.2
Somewhat Support 225 310 219 18.1 128 28.1 31.5
Somewhat Oppose 16.6 11.4 154 222 17.7 215 7.2
Strongly Oppose 30.7 24.2 31.0 345 504 243 78
Not Sure 72 58 64 95 6.0 74 6.4

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 23.1 20.0 26.0 286 205 164 26.2
Somewhat Support 22.5 1838 25.7 1215 231 152 249
Somewhat Oppose 16.6 21.0 12.9 172 16.2 19.8 14.8
Strongly Oppose 30.7 33.0 28.1 279 320 425 27.2
Not Sure 72 7.2 73 48 82 6.2 6.9

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q24: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Teaching about the history of race
and racism in the US

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 45.6 40.9 50.2 53.5 38.3 44.7 46.0
Somewhat Support 29.3 319 26.7 27.7 308 327 277
Somewhat Oppose 12.9 13.0 12.7 10.4 15.1 12.1 13.2
Strongly Oppose 7.5 102 49 48 100 81 7.2
Not Sure 4.7 39 5.5 3.6 5.8 24 5.8

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 45.6 68.3 28.4 398 425 64.7 51.2
Somewhat Support 29.3 224 319 344 30.5 22.0 26.7
Somewhat Oppose 12.9 29 204 149 139 53 146
Strongly Oppose 7.5 42 119 6.6 83 26 64
Not Sure 4.7 22 73 4.3 48 55 1.1

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 45.6 58.1 452 38.1 255 482 723
Somewhat Support 29.3 24.7 29.8 31.3 332 303 21.3
Somewhat Oppose 129 &85 13.1 153 215 108 3.4
Strongly Oppose 75 52 81 78 138 6.1 1.0
Not Sure 4.7 34 37 75 6.0 4.7 2.0

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 45.6 425 485 | 54.0 419 33.7 50.5
Somewhat Support 29.3 314 27.5 1288 293 31.0 28.0
Somewhat Oppose 12.9 13.8 12.0 10.1 14.3 22.0 9.8
Strongly Oppose 75 79 74 46 89 84 7.3
Not Sure 4.7 4.5 45 25 56 4.9 4.4

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q25: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Teaching about the impact of race and
racism in the US

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 476 424 527 = 559 40.0 46.9 48.0
Somewhat Support 27.7 29.2  26.2 25.3 299 306 26.3
Somewhat Oppose 9.8 9.4 10.1 7.8 11.5 7.5 10.8
Strongly Oppose 10.8 149 6.7 85 128 11.9 10.2
Not Sure 4.2 40 43 25 57 31 47

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 476 70.3 28.0 46.2 43.6 69.6 62.0
Somewhat Support 27.7 219 304 31.0 28.6 23.0 24.5
Somewhat Oppose 9.8 2.5 16.5 89 109 43 45
Strongly Oppose 10.8 3.2 185 102 120 31 7.9
Not Sure 4.2 21 6.6 3.7 49 NA 1.1

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 476 559 46.9 43.6 277 523 71.0
Somewhat Support 277 296 284 25.1 31.6 274 223
Somewhat Oppose 9.8 49 10.2 12.1 16.2 7.3 4.9
Strongly Oppose 10.8 7.7 11.2 12.0 | 19.9 73 1.6
Not Sure 42 19 33 72 46 5.7 0.2

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 47.6 43.8 51.5 ' 57.6 43.0 36.0 52.3
Somewhat Support 277 31.0 25.2 1 26.2 283 29.6 264
Somewhat Oppose 9.8 9.7 99 81 10.6 15.5 7.3
Strongly Oppose 10.8 11.1 9.9 | 6.8 12.7 1538 9.4
Not Sure 4.2 44 36 13 53 3.1 4.6

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q26: On another topic... When it comes to student loan debt, which of the following is closest
to your opinion, even if none is exactly right? The federal government should. ..

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Forgive All For All 21.8 219 21.7 314 13.0 17.7 23.7
Forgive All For Lower-income 18.0 14.7 213 242 124 179 18.1
Forgive Some For All 12.7 139 11.5 13.9 11.5 146 11.8
Forgive Some For Lower-income 11.0 9.8 12.2 95 124 13.1 10.1
Not Forgive At All 29.4 344 245 149 42.7 323 28.0
Not Sure 71 53 88 6.1 80 44 83

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Forgive All For All 21.8 26.2 13.7 270 192 34.0 36.1
Forgive All For Lower-income 18.0 28.7 10.5 158 164 32.0 11.7
Forgive Some For All 12.7 18.0 88 11.0 ' 123 11.8 21.1
Forgive Some For Lower-income 11.0 114 12.6 10.0 @ 11.7 7.0 10.7
Not Forgive At All 29.4 79 497 293 340 50 11.1
Not Sure 7.1 78 47 6.9 6.5 10.2 9.5

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Forgive All For All 21.8 333 176 223 11.5 23.8 34.0
Forgive All For Lower-income 18.0 24,5 188 124 104 19.7 30.8
Forgive Some For All 12.7 144 128 11.2 | 93 146 15.7
Forgive Some For Lower-income 11.0 99 9.7 144 95 129 113
Not Forgive At All 294 145 333 31.7 53.6 222 54
Not Sure 71 34 79 80 5.7 6.9 29

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Forgive All For All 21.8 21.3 223 334 16.2 231 20.8
Forgive All For Lower-income 18.0 15.2 206 234 15.7 13.0 20.3
Forgive Some For All 12.7 124 127 11.6 13.1 7.8 14.8
Forgive Some For Lower-income 11.0 13.1 98 1 99 114 99 120
Not Forgive At All 294 313 272 179 35.0 40.3 25.0
Not Sure 71 6.6 73 37 87 6.0 7.1

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q27: Do you support or oppose laws or policies that do each of the following? - Allowing
someone younger than 18 with medical care for a gender

medical professionals to provide
transition

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 9.0 9.1 88 13.1 52 129 7.2
Somewhat Support 15.5 14.6 16.4 222 94 185 14.1
Somewhat Oppose 148 11.5 180  13.6 159 13.7 15.3
Strongly Oppose 50.8 54.9 46.9 41.0 59.8 47.0 52.6
Not Sure 99 98 99 102 96 8.0 10.7
*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.
Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 9.0 187 35 4.7 8.3 114 14.2
Somewhat Support 155 199 7.3 20.7 145 18.2 25.6
Somewhat Oppose 148 19.6 10.8 134 145 154 19.2
Strongly Oppose 50.8 26.8 73.8 514 544 37.0 25.7
Not Sure 9.9 150 46 99 8.3 18.0 15.4

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 90 136 81 76 4.6 7.5 19.6
Somewhat Support 15.5 20.7 15.0 13.2 7.9 148 30.7
Somewhat Oppose 14.8 15.0 16.8 109 | 10.6 176 16.2
Strongly Oppose 50.8 39.2 51.3 57.6 733 48.1 17.3
Not Sure 99 116 88 107 35 121 16.1

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 9.0 7.6 10.3 ' 11.6 78 8.1 9.9
Somewhat Support 15.5 13.8 17.2  16.8 15.1 9.5 18.8
Somewhat Oppose 14.8 18.0 126 184 132 139 15.1
Strongly Oppose 50.8 53.6 48.0 442 53.7 60.8 46.2
Not Sure 99 71 11.8 = 89 102 7.7 10.0

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q28: Do you support or oppose laws or policies that do each of the following? - Investigating
parents for child abuse if they help someone younger than 18 get medical care for a gender
transition

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 26.7 33.5 20.0 25.2 28.0 24.2 27.8
Somewhat Support 18.5 17.6 19.3 19.0 17.9 18.6 18.4
Somewhat Oppose 16.0 17.1 150 172 15.0 183 15.0
Strongly Oppose 273 235 309 278 26.8 300 26.0
Not Sure 116 82 148 10.8 122 88 1238

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 26.7 196 36.1 228 273 31.1 5.7
Somewhat Support 185 14.1 228 179 187 16.3 18.9
Somewhat Oppose 16.0 175 129 19.0 @ 15.7 16.7 19.6
Strongly Oppose 273 390 16.3 28,5 | 26.7 27.3 36.2
Not Sure 11.6 9.8 119 11.7 115 8.6 19.6

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 26.7 281 269 252 375 222 14.7
Somewhat Support 18.5 16.8 15.3 25.6 ' 24.1 21.2 6.7
Somewhat Oppose 16.0 182 16.0 14.7 [ 11.3 192 194
Strongly Oppose 27.3 233 31.3 223 183 22.0 51.7
Not Sure 11.6 13.7 105 122 | 89 154 7.5

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 26.7 28.3 254 213 29.1 34.3 24.6
Somewhat Support 18.5 19.1 18.1 222 16.5 229 16.5
Somewhat Oppose 16.0 16.6 154 18.6 15.0 13.3 16.9
Strongly Oppose 27.3 257 289 299 263 185 314
Not Sure 11.6 10.3 123 © 80 131 11.0 10.7

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q29: Do you support or oppose laws or policies that do each of the following? - Allowing
transgender athletes to play on the team that matches their gender identity

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 11.6 8.7 145 146 89 99 125
Somewhat Support 13.6 13.8 134 181 9.5 186 11.3
Somewhat Oppose 14.5 12.0 16.9 14.4 14.6 10.2 16.5
Strongly Oppose 49.7 58.7 40.8 | 43.1 55.7 52.0 48.6
Not Sure 106 6.7 144 9.8 11.3 94 11.1

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 11.6 213 64 74 100 225 12.1
Somewhat Support 13.6 209 80 128 143 120 7.3
Somewhat Oppose 14.5 18.6 9.0 15.7 @ 13.3 18.0 26.1
Strongly Oppose 49.7  23.8 723 515 | 523 343 433
Not Sure 106 154 43 12,6 10.2 132 11.2

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 11.6 16.2 11.5 8.9 7.1 8.2 264
Somewhat Support 13.6 15,5 144 11.0 7.2 13.2 279
Somewhat Oppose 14.5 19.1 12.0 16.2 9.9 16.7 19.8
Strongly Oppose 49.7 38.7 525 51.5 724 46.1 16.2
Not Sure 106 105 9.7 124 | 34 157 9.8

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 11.6 7.3 15.1 124 11.4 10.0 12.1
Somewhat Support 13.6 10.2 16,5 17.7 11.8 9.0 156
Somewhat Oppose 14.5 14.1 14.8  14.7 14.5 13.9 14.3
Strongly Oppose 49.7 59.2 41.8 1 459 51.2 60.1 46.6
Not Sure 106 9.2 11.7 0 92 111 7.0 114

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q30: Do you support or oppose laws or policies that do each of the following? - Allowing
transgender individuals to use public bathrooms that match their gender identity

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 17.7 139 215 25.3 108 21.7 15.8
Somewhat Support 17.3 18.4 16.3 19.9 15.0 19.6 16.3
Somewhat Oppose 12.1 9.8 144 13.4 11.0 11.8 123
Strongly Oppose 42.2 49.3 353 | 329 50.8 38.5 44.0
Not Sure 106 8.6 125 8.6 125 83 11.7

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 17.7 327 6.0 155 159 245 30.7
Somewhat Support 17.3 239 10.7 183  17.0 16.2 252
Somewhat Oppose 12.1 9.8 11.0 16.9 122 12.0 10.8
Strongly Oppose 42.2 203 669 36.2 44.6 30.8 30.1
Not Sure 106 135 54 132 102 16.5 3.1

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 17.7 20.7 186 139 6.8 16.3 420
Somewhat Support 173 242 178 119 105 178 26.2
Somewhat Oppose 121 141 9.7 156 11.8 150 85
Strongly Oppose 422 31.0 433 476 648 379 13.6
Not Sure 10.6 10.0 106 11.0 | 6.1 13.0 9.6

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 17.7 143 20.7 ©21.0 16.3 10.6 20.9
Somewhat Support 17.3 148 19.4 1 22.1 15.1 124 18.7
Somewhat Oppose 12.1 11.3 13.0 15.0 10.9 12.0 124
Strongly Oppose 42.2 51.2 348 364 451 56.8 37.2
Not Sure 106 85 122 55 126 83 10.8

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q31: Which of these statements comes most close to your own opinion on abortion? It
should. ..

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Always Legally Permitted 27.1 235 30.7 30.9 236 314 251
Permitted With Limitations 30.1 299 303 | 319 285 282 31.0
Tllegal Except Cases Of Rape / Save Life 26.1 285 23.7 235 285 222 279
Illegal Except To Save Life 5.9 62 5.6 42 74 76 5.1
Aways Illegal 73 88 58 5.8 87 78 7.0
Not Sure 35 3.1 39 3.7 33 27 39

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Always Legally Permitted 271 449 11.8 274 | 259 342 309
Permitted With Limitations 30.1 357 242 295  30.8 21.1 40.9
Ilegal Except Cases Of Rape / Save Life 26.1 10.8 399 26.1 27.1 22.0 18.5
Illegal Except To Save Life 5.9 14 95 74 59 74 25
Aways Illegal 7.3 3.6 116 55 74 73 5.5
Not Sure 3.5 35 30 4.1 29 81 1.7

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Always Legally Permitted 271 343 299 17.0 11.0 27.8 53.9
Permitted With Limitations 30.1 28.0 26.3 39.0 21.0 39.0 342
Illegal Except Cases Of Rape / Save Life 26.1 270 262 252 390 243 5.9
Illegal Except To Save Life 59 25 58 84 128 20 1.6
Aways Illegal 73 69 77 6.6 132 3.3 4.0
Not Sure 3.5 14 41 37 3.0 3.7 04

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Always Legally Permitted 271 225 31.0 285 26.7 163 320
Permitted With Limitations 30.1 333 287 351 275 173 338
Illegal Except Cases Of Rape / Save Life 26.1 28.2 23.5 1241 272 36.6 22.7
Illegal Except To Save Life 59 7.9 44 | 44 6.7 118 3.9
Aways Illegal 7.3 4.6 9.0 | 43 87 14.7 4.7
Not Sure 35 35 33 37 32 33 2.9

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q32: How about when an adult’s pregnancy was caused by rape? Do you think abortion should

be...
Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Legal 794 770 819 8.1 77.0 795 794
Tllegal 11.5 13.6 94  10.0 128 13.9 10.3
Not Sure 91 94 87 7.8 102 6.6 10.3
*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.
Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Legal 79.4 91.0 66.6 81.2  79.6 76.0 84.4
Illegal 11.5 45 198 95 118 112 73
Not Sure 9.1 45 135 9.3 8.6 128 8.3

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Legal 79.4 797 79.3 795  64.5 86.7 914
Tllegal 11.5 11.8 11.2 11.8 @ 21.7 6.3 4.4
Not Sure 91 85 95 87 138 70 4.2

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Legal 794 810 789 835 776 61.6 86.1
Tllegal 11.5 9.2 132 86 129 228 8.0
Not Sure 9.1 98 80 79 95 156 6.0

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q33: How about when a minor’s pregnancy was caused by rape? Do you think abortion should
be...

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Legal 82.0 81.0 829 | 831 81.0 80.0 829
Tllegal 10.6 12.3 8.9 10.2 10.9 128 9.5
Not Sure 7.5 6.8 8.2 6.8 8.1 7.2 7.6

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Legal 82.0 929 705 828 823 77.9 858
Tllegal 10.6 49 178 8.2  10.0 15.1 9.0
Not Sure 7.5 2.2 11.7 9.1 77 7.0 5.1

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Legal 82.0 80.2 82.1 829 69.7 873 915
Tllegal 106 9.8 11.5 9.3 19.3 56 5.6
Not Sure 75 100 64 7.8 11.0 7.0 3.0

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Legal 82.0 84.6 80.3 853 80.5 63.8 88.8
Tllegal 106 6.4 139 86 11.6 22.0 6.9
Not Sure 75 9.0 59 6.1 8.0 14.2 4.3

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q34: Would you vote YES or NO on a Constitutional amendment to make the right to an
abortion a fundamental right in Ohio?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Yes 59.1 54.7 63.4 645 542 622 57.7
No 26.7 329 206 | 214 315 29.6 25.3
Not Sure 14.2 124 16.0 141 143 82 17.0

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Yes 59.1 84.2 354 59.5 583 59.6 704
No 26.7 5.7 48.6 24.8 281 214 16.1
Not Sure 142 102 159 158  13.6 189 13.5

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Yes 59.1 65.3 584 56.4 31.8 70.0 88.4
No 26.7 19.1 282 289 53.6 13.1 6.8
Not Sure 142 156 135 14.8 [ 146 169 4.8

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Yes 59.1 587 60.5 671 554 370 67.1
No 26.7 273 254 19.0 30.5 46.2 20.0
Not Sure 14.2 14.0 14.1 1 13.9 14.1 16.8 129

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q35: Do you agree or disagree with the following statement? “Restricting access to abortion is
a form of discrimination against women.”

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Agree 445 35.2 53.5 50.3 39.2 485 42.6
Somewhat Agree 16.2 17.2 15.2 16.3 16.1 15.2 16.6
Somewhat Disagree 85 107 64 85 86 64 95
Strongly Disagree 22.9 295 16.5 16.7 28.7 239 22.5
Not Sure 79 73 85 83 75 6.0 88

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Agree 445 71.2 222 427 440 440 53.6
Somewhat Agree 16.2 143 16.5 17.0 16.0 15.2 223
Somewhat Disagree 8.5 3.0 11.8 118 86 83 78
Strongly Disagree 22.9 45 419 21.1 | 244 18.7 8.6
Not Sure 7.9 70 76 74 70 13.8 7.6

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Agree 445 46.1 44.0 443 206 51.1 774
Somewhat Agree 16.2 22.0 159 129 15.0 19.7 13.1
Somewhat Disagree 85 102 86 73 122 9.0 2.1
Strongly Disagree 229 146 248 248 46.5 11.3 4.6
Not Sure 79 71 6.7 106 @ 5.8 89 29

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Agree 445 424 469 | 51.2 415 21.8 52.6
Somewhat Agree 16.2 174 15,5 1185 152 171 164
Somewhat Disagree 8.5 10.0 7.1 7.1 9.0 8.8 7.9
Strongly Disagree 229 226 223 172 258 433 15.7
Not Sure 79 75 82 6.0 85 9.0 74

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q36: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Allowing legal gun owners age 21 or
older to carry a concealed handgun without a permit

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 19.5 28.4 10.9 22.6 16.7 144 21.9
Somewhat Support 16.7 18.7 148 = 21.3 12.6 19.7 154
Somewhat Oppose 21.0 154 26.5 20.5 21.5 20.8 21.1
Strongly Oppose 38.6 339 432 321 44.6 42.7 36.7
Not Sure 4.1 3.7 4.6 3.6 46 25 49

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 19.5 9.5 285 180 205 16.0 11.6
Somewhat Support 16.7 10.0 22.0 19.7 177 98 16.6
Somewhat Oppose 21.0 164 242 228 21.0 20.8 21.2
Strongly Oppose 38.6 62.5 20.8 334  36.7 49.7 43.6
Not Sure 4.1 1.6 45 6.0 40 37 70

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 19.5 19.3 183 21.9 29.1 144 114
Somewhat Support 16.7 21.0 126 219 198 173 13.6
Somewhat Oppose 21.0 21.3 214 20.1 254 204 16.3
Strongly Oppose 38.6 33.0 44.2 31.5 226 42.1 573
Not Sure 41 53 35 46 3.2 58 1.3

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 19.5 27.7 134 1 27.0 15.7 29.2 154
Somewhat Support 16.7  20.7 14.1 ~ 21.5 147 156 17.8
Somewhat Oppose 21.0 21.6 20.0 189 22.0 229 20.0
Strongly Oppose 38.6 259 48.7 29.6 43.1 27.1 435
Not Sure 4.1 4.1 39 30 45 53 3.2

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q37: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Raising the minimum age to buy an
AR-15-style semi-automatic rifle from 18 to 21

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 56.1 544 57.7 @ 51.0 60.8 52.1 58.0
Somewhat Support 22.7 234 221 289 17.1 28,5 20.0
Somewhat Oppose 54 7.6 3.2 6.2 46 6.1 5.0
Strongly Oppose 11.7 104 13.1 9.6 13.7 10.7 122
Not Sure 4.1 42 39 44 38 26 4.7

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 56.1 69.0 479 49.9 | 574 48.6 52.8
Somewhat Support 22.7 16.1 29.3 24.8  23.0 19.7 25.6
Somewhat Oppose 5.4 4.1 5.8 6.7 49 83 5.6
Strongly Oppose 11.7 9.6 13.7 11.5 109 19.0 8.7
Not Sure 4.1 1.3 33 72 3.8 44 73

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 56.1 51.8 583 5H4.7 470 57.8 718
Somewhat Support 227 323 215 187 294 19.5 199
Somewhat Oppose 54 35 56 6.2 59 7.1 1.1
Strongly Oppose 11.7 7.6 11.7 145 13.7 10.7 4.6
Not Sure 41 48 29 58 39 4.9 26

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 56.1 50.1 60.7  48.8 59.8 444 60.9
Somewhat Support 227 257 206 29.3 198 283 20.6
Somewhat Oppose 54 7.9 34 89 38 7.8 4.1
Strongly Oppose 11.7 11.6 11.7 1 10.0 12.2 15.0 10.7
Not Sure 4.1 4.7 35 30 44 46 3.8

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q38: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Banning the sale of AR-15-style
semi-automatic rifles

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 44.0 33.6 54.2 36.3 51.1 46.5 429
Somewhat Support 12.5 11.5 13.5 14.1 11.0 16.6 10.6
Somewhat Oppose 11.7 16.3 7.2 148 89 94 128
Strongly Oppose 25.4 334 175 | 26.2 245 233 26.3
Not Sure 64 51 7.6 85 44 42 74

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 44.0 70.8 26.1 355 444 445 37.1
Somewhat Support 12.5 9.2 14.1 16.1  13.0 103 9.6
Somewhat Oppose 11.7 6.3 13.5 15.7  10.9 11.7 24.2
Strongly Oppose 25.4 9.6 41.1 239 26.0 23.8 18.7
Not Sure 6.4 41 53 87 5.7 9.7 104

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 440 359 474 43.0 259 492 67.3
Somewhat Support 12.5 148 141 79 131 124 14.2
Somewhat Oppose 11.7 129 11.0 12.2 14,5 11.2 838
Strongly Oppose 254 229 230 315 399 209 54
Not Sure 6.4 134 44 54 6.6 6.3 4.3

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 44.0 324 53.2 1339 49.1 33.1 47.0
Somewhat Support 12,5 11.2 135 141 119 124 13.0
Somewhat Oppose 11.7 16.2 8.5 154 10.1 10.3 13.1
Strongly Oppose 25.4 34.1 18.5 1 30.8 224 344 21.8
Not Sure 6.4 6.1 6.3 58 6.5 938 5.1

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q39: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Expanding background checks for gun
purchasers aged 18 to 21

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 66.3 62.1 70.5 64.9 67.7 63.9 67.5
Somewhat Support 19.2 19.2 19.1 175 20.7 187 194
Somewhat Oppose 52 6.8 3.6 7.0 3.5 72 4.2
Strongly Oppose 6.8 85 5.1 75 6.2 89 58
Not Sure 25 34 1.7 32 20 13 31

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 66.3 81.6 554 63.6 672 604 659
Somewhat Support 19.2 12.7 276 16.2 188 246 11.8
Somewhat Oppose 5.2 1.7 5.8 9.1 44 69 13.2
Strongly Oppose 6.8 3.7 97 6.9 69 52 9.0
Not Sure 2.5 04 15 43 26 29 NA

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 66.3 588 69.6 65.1 53.8 70.0 85.5
Somewhat Support 19.2 237 19.1 162 264 159 8.1
Somewhat Oppose 52 41 54 53 6.8 6.1 2.0
Strongly Oppose 6.8 106 4.2 9.3 105 5.6 2.5
Not Sure 25 27 1.7 41 25 2.5 1.8

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 66.3 61.8 70.6  60.0 69.4 51.2 71.6
Somewhat Support 19.2 19.3 18.6 1 19.9 19.0 28.8 16.1
Somewhat Oppose 5.2 8.6 2.5 9.9 3.0 7.1 4.4
Strongly Oppose 6.8 7.3 6.2 9.0 58 10.1 5.8
Not Sure 25 29 21 1.2 29 29 2.1

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q40: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Limiting magazine capacity

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 45.5 38.9 52.0 40.0 50.6 49.6 43.6
Somewhat Support 16.8 17.3 16.3 18.4 15.3 16.6 16.9
Somewhat Oppose 11.6 12.0 11.1 143 9.1 122 11.3
Strongly Oppose 15.5 24.1 7.2 16.3 14.8 15.8 154
Not Sure 106 7.7 134  11.0 102 5.8 128
*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity

Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 455 66.6 30.4 41.2 459 40.3 52.5
Somewhat Support 16.8 12.0 19.0 208  16.6 17.7 17.9
Somewhat Oppose 11.6 6.3 16.4 11.5  11.7 10.2 11.7
Strongly Oppose 15.5 6.4 239 156  16.3 109 143
Not Sure 10.6 8.7 10.3 10.8 95 209 35

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 45.5 38.9 50.1 41.2 319 473 67.6
Somewhat Support 16.8 19.6 16.2 16.2 19.0 174 125
Somewhat Oppose 11.6 13.0 99 13.7 153 126 3.0
Strongly Oppose 155 14.6 153 16.6 [ 246 11.6 7.7
Not Sure 106 13.8 86 123 | 91 11.1 9.2

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 45.5 37.0 52.5  40.7 48.0 34.5 48.5
Somewhat Support 16.8 17.1 16.5 179 164 156 179
Somewhat Oppose 11.6 17.3 6.7 1159 96 16.2 9.9
Strongly Oppose 15.5 20.9 11.7  17.8 143 20.0 14.1
Not Sure 10.6 7.6 125 | 7.6 11.7 13.7 9.6

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q41: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Red flag laws that allow law enforcement
officers to temporarily remove guns from owners that courts say pose a danger to themselves
or others

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 52.5 46.5 583 @ 493 554 53.1 522
Somewhat Support 22.8 228 229 23.8 22.0 23.6 225
Somewhat Oppose 8.7 11.8 5.6 97 78 86 88
Strongly Oppose 8.6 134 3.8 87 84 88 84
Not Sure 74 55 93 86 64 60 8.1

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 52.5 709 375 509  50.6 61.6 61.6
Somewhat Support 22.8 16.0 30.8 21.2 245 13.0 18.9
Somewhat Oppose 8.7 3.7 11.0 11.6 8.8 94 5.0
Strongly Oppose 8.6 2.6 13.7 9.2 9.0 4.0 126
Not Sure 7.4 6.7 70 7.0 71 120 1.8

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 52.5 444 57.7 477 381 57.7 68.1
Somewhat Support 22.8 349 182 23.8 308 228 13.3
Somewhat Oppose 87 93 8.1 9.5  10.0 72 9.5
Strongly Oppose 86 55 86 105 13.7 5.8 4.5
Not Sure 74 59 74 85 74 6.5 4.7

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 52.5 46.9 57.5 1 46.6 55.3 352 58.3
Somewhat Support 22.8 23.5 224  21.3 23.5 30.2 20.7
Somewhat Oppose 8.7 10.0 73 114 7.5 11.5 7.8
Strongly Oppose 8.6 11.5 6.0 12,5 6.8 16.1 5.8
Not Sure 74 8.2 6.8 82 69 7.0 7.3

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q42: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Allowing teachers to carry guns in
schools

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 245 30.1 19.0 254 23.6 222 256
Somewhat Support 28.3 27.8 289 29.8 27.0 28.7 28.2
Somewhat Oppose 16.1 15.3 16.9 15.6 16.6 20.4 14.1
Strongly Oppose 21.4 204 224 | 204 224 226 209
Not Sure 96 64 128 8.8 104 6.1 11.3

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 24.5 8.7 378 263  26.7 10.7 214
Somewhat Support 28.3 194 352 303 30.8 16.1 17.5
Somewhat Oppose 16.1 232 98 16.3 16.6 13.2 16.0
Strongly Oppose 21.4 405 83 16.0 @ 17.3 445 343
Not Sure 9.6 83 88 11.1 8.7 154 10.8

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 24.5 253 23.3 26.2 357 21.1 10.2
Somewhat Support 28.3 283 276 29.7 376 25.0 20.3
Somewhat Oppose 16.1 139 16.8 16.3 10.6 19.2 22.2
Strongly Oppose 21.4 187 252 16.0 83 21.5 424
Not Sure 96 138 7.1 11.8 7.8 132 49

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 24.5 31.7 19.0 30.1 21.8 32.1 21.5
Somewhat Support 28.3 33.1 24.8 1 325 26.3 357 255
Somewhat Oppose 16.1 15.6 16.8 14.1 17.2 10.0 18.9
Strongly Oppose 21.4 100 299 175 234 104 253
Not Sure 9.6 9.6 9.5 58 11.3 11.8 8.8

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q43: Do you support or oppose each of the following? - Having armed police officers in schools

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 475 54.2  40.9 46.4 485 40.9 50.5
Somewhat Support 325 266 383  30.5 344 392 294
Somewhat Oppose 83 80 86 9.7 70 80 84
Strongly Oppose 6.0 6.8 5.2 75 47 6.1 6.0
Not Sure 57 43 7.1 6.0 54 58 5.7

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 475 26.5 62.2 52.1 504 31.3 38.3
Somewhat Support 325 454 289 23.0  33.8 298 179
Somewhat Oppose 83 129 3.2 10.2 59 21.1 17.8
Strongly Oppose 6.0 100 26 6.4 52 7.6 15.6
Not Sure 5.7 5.2 3.0 8.4 4.8 10.1 104

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 47.5 457 46.1 51.3 1 61.6 444 28.0
Somewhat Support 32.5 357 309 335  26.2 355 414
Somewhat Oppose 8.3 79 9.0 73 4.6 9.7 124
Strongly Oppose 6.0 46 7.0 50 29 6.6 11.5
Not Sure 57 6.1 7.0 29 47 3.8 6.7

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 475 56.3 41.2 | 48.1 474 59.8 419
Somewhat Support 325 278 36.3 348 31.7 282 353
Somewhat Oppose 83 6.6 89 1 90 79 58 8.7
Strongly Oppose 6.0 3.9 78 34 70 1.3 7.8
Not Sure 5.7 5.4 59 48 6.0 49 6.2

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q44: How much do you think human activity, such as the burning of fossil fuels, contributes to
global climate change? Or, do you believe the climate is not changing?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
A Great Deal 40.1 36.0 44.2 = 42.7 378 445 38.1
Some 25.2 25.0 253  29.6 21.1 256 25.0
Not Too Much 13.1 179 84 11.3 14.8 12.3 13.5
Not At All 59 58 59 42 74 6.3 5.7
Not Changing 75 97 53 50 98 74 75
Not Sure 82 55 10.8 72 91 39 10.2

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
A Great Deal 40.1 65.7 20.8 355 | 40.0 39.0 45.2
Some 25.2 215 249 31.6 244 23.1 434
Not Too Much 13.1 3.3 20.1 172 134 144 5.9
Not At All 5.9 1.6 11.0 3.6 6.8 1.1 2.4
Not Changing 7.5 1.5 152 3.9 79 6.7 2.1
Not Sure 8.2 6.5 79 82 7.6 15.7 0.9

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
A Great Deal 40.1 414 404 38.7 19.7 442 68.5
Some 25.2 26.7 26.1 224 246 30.0 21.1
Not Too Much 13.1 104 143 127 [ 20.7 11.2 4.5
Not At All 59 80 48 64  11.7 36 1.2
Not Changing 7.5 5.0 6.9 103 159 2.9 1.4
Not Sure 82 85 75 93 175 81 3.3

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
A Great Deal 40.1 38.3 42.1 | 46.6 37.2 26.4 449
Some 25.2 246 25.6 29.0 23.6 24.1 254
Not Too Much 13.1 17.8 9.7 13.0 133 193 11.0
Not At All 59 5.9 59 31 72 93 4.6
Not Changing 75 7.1 72 51 84 13.7 5.9
Not Sure 82 6.3 95 31 103 7.3 8.2

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q45: Do you support or oppose the following proposals to reduce the effects of global climate
change? - Planting about a trillion trees around the world to absorb carbon emissions in the

atmosphere
Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 52.0 494 54.5 52.6 514 56.0 50.1
Somewhat Support 29.8 34.6 25.2 29.4 30.2 348 275
Somewhat Oppose 49 38 6.0 79 22 4.3 5.2
Strongly Oppose 21 28 14 1.6 25 08 27
Not Sure 11.2 94 128 8.4 13.7 41 145
*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.
Party 1D Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 52.0 64.0 46.7 43.1 @ 53.3 41.6 55.9
Somewhat Support 29.8 225 332 364 30.6 24.7 28.5
Somewhat Oppose 4.9 6.4 43 4.2 44 7.1 8.4
Strongly Oppose 2.1 1.0 32 1.3 1.8 28 56
Not Sure 11.2 6.1 126 15.0 9.9 237 1.8

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 52.0 46.2 53.1 53.6 423 52.8 67.0
Somewhat Support 29.8 327 288 30.0 36.0 28.6 23.8
Somewhat Oppose 4.9 75 46 3.8 438 7.2 2.3
Strongly Oppose 2.1 1.1 22 25 3.0 1.8 0.6
Not Sure 11.2 124 11.3 10.2 | 13.9 9.6 6.3

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 52.0 49.2 54.4  56.9 49.8 44.5 b54.1
Somewhat Support 29.8 34.7 26.3  32.7 284 343 294
Somewhat Oppose 4.9 5.3 47 54 47 4.9 4.8
Strongly Oppose 2.1 1.7 20 06 28 39 1.6
Not Sure 11.2 9.1 125 © 43 143 12,5 10.0

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q46: Do you support or oppose the following proposals to reduce the effects of global climate
change? - Taxing corporations based on the amount of carbon emissions they produce

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 39.6 378 41.3 43.0 36.4 425 38.2
Somewhat Support 28.4 26.3 30.5 28.2 28.7 30.3 27.5
Somewhat Oppose 11.8 13.3 10.3 99 135 9.7 128
Strongly Oppose 10.0 155 4.5 79 119 119 9.1
Not Sure 10.2 71 133 11.0 95 56 124

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 39.6 582 243 36.0  38.6 36.7 63.3
Somewhat Support 284 252 329 279  30.0 244 12.0
Somewhat Oppose 11.8 6.0 154 139 11.6 122 14.0
Strongly Oppose 10.0 21 178 96  10.8 6.6 4.5
Not Sure 10.2 85 95 126 9.0 20.1 6.2

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 39.6 40.3 42.0 344 219 434 62.6
Somewhat Support 284 266 264 335 299 31.0 242
Somewhat Oppose 11.8 16.1 11.1 10.2 189 11.1 20
Strongly Oppose 100 74 9.7 121 § 20.1 4.0 39
Not Sure 10.2 95 107 98 | 93 105 7.3

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 39.6 384 40.7 46.6 36.3 288 44.1
Somewhat Support 28.4 32.1 26.3 315 272 295 279
Somewhat Oppose 11.8 15.0 9.0 &84 13,5 14.8 10.1
Strongly Oppose 100 87 105 5.9 11.7 16.0 8.5
Not Sure 10.2 58 134 7.7 11.3 109 9.5

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q47: Do you support or oppose the following proposals to reduce the effects of global climate
change? - Tougher fuel-efficiency standards for automobiles and trucks

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 28.3 29.1 276 31.1 258 327 26.3
Somewhat Support 33.0 314 345 29.2 36.5 34.6 32.3
Somewhat Oppose 16.7 19.0 14.4 16.7 16.6 15.7 17.1
Strongly Oppose 9.3 123 6.4 92 94 87 96
Not Sure 12.7 81 17.1 13.7 11.7 83 14.7

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 28.3 478 13.6 234 | 27.1 31.2 418
Somewhat Support 33.0 322 314 384 | 342 279 26.1
Somewhat Oppose 16.7 83 26.7 14.0 18.0 11.0 8.9
Strongly Oppose 9.3 1.5 145 11.1 9.5 6.0 14.0
Not Sure 12.7 103 13.7 132 113 239 9.2

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 28.3 271 30.6 24.7 13.0 27.9 56.8
Somewhat Support 33.0 319 36.2 275 341 345 309
Somewhat Oppose 16.7 17.8 14.3 20.5  28.4 13.5 4.7
Strongly Oppose 9.3 125 73 11.0 145 76 24
Not Sure 12.7 106 11.5 16.4 | 10.0 164 5.2

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 283 246 316 325 266 19.2 320
Somewhat Support 33.0 34.8 314 [ 373 31.1 35.0 327
Somewhat Oppose 16.7 19.5 15.1  14.2 18.0 20.6 15.3
Strongly Oppose 9.3 10.3 81 6.2 10.5 12.6 8.0
Not Sure 12.7 108 138 9.8 138 12.6 12.0

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q48: Do you support or oppose the following proposals to reduce the effects of global climate
change? - Tougher restrictions on power plant carbon emissions

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 40.0 353 44.6 @ 41.7 384 40.0 40.0
Somewhat Support 31.1 349 274  31.1 31.1 364 286
Somewhat Oppose 11.6 142 9.1 11.0 12.1 10.0 12.4
Strongly Oppose 70 88 5.1 52 86 76 6.7
Not Sure 10.3 6.7 138 109 97 6.0 12.3

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 40.0 61.6 235 37.5  38.6 424 57.1
Somewhat Support 31.1 243 340 36.4 | 33.3 20.2 21.1
Somewhat Oppose 11.6 1.9 21.7 89  12.2 5.5 16.9
Strongly Oppose 7.0 4.0 104 6.1 73 6.6 29
Not Sure 10.3 8.2 103 11.1 8.6 253 1.9

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 40.0 39.2 406 393 219 440 648
Somewhat Support 31.1 306 34.3 252 353 31.0 27.2
Somewhat Oppose 11.6 12.0 94 156 22.7 6.6 0.9
Strongly Oppose 70 6.1 6.7 80 121 52 1.8
Not Sure 10.3 120 90 11.8 | 80 133 5.3

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 40.0 37.0 42.6 1 43.6 385 31.7 43.3
Somewhat Support 31.1 35.0 28.5 1369 285 28.0 314
Somewhat Oppose 11.6 14.2 9.6 9.8 125 18.2 9.4
Strongly Oppose 7.0 6.5 6.9 38 82 10.7 6.0
Not Sure 103 74 124 59 123 11.3 9.8

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Q49: Do you support or oppose hydraulic fracturing or “fracking” as a means of increasing the
production of natural gas and oil in Ohio?

Gender Age Degree?*
Response Overall M F 1849 50+ Y N
Strongly Support 20.2 282 124 15.8 243 19.1 20.7
Somewhat Support 26.0 278 243  31.0 21.5 298 24.2
Somewhat Oppose 172 16.2 18.2 17.5 16.9 16.6 17.4
Strongly Oppose 13.5 124 14.7 = 13.0 140 16.8 12.0
Not Sure 23.0 154 30.5 | 227 234 176 25.6

*Refers to whether respondent has completed a four-year college degree.

Party ID Race/Ethnicity
Response Overall Dem Rep Ind Wht Blk SE*
Strongly Support 20.2 6.5 328 188 221 128 74
Somewhat Support 26.0 23.7 30.5 24.7 | 26.9 25.0 14.3
Somewhat Oppose 172 19.1 109 249 173 181 13.3
Strongly Oppose 135 263 54 9.9 123 12.8 349
Not Sure 23.0 244 204 21.7 214 31.3 30.0

*SE: Something Else, i.e. any race/ethnicity category other than White or Black/African-American.

Urbanicity Ideology

Response Overall Urb Sub Rur Con Mod Lib
Strongly Support 20.2 176 20.2 21.9 359 122 6.8
Somewhat Support 26.0 26.2 253 273 279 273 245
Somewhat Oppose 172 17.4 208 10.2 13.1 189 21.6
Strongly Oppose 13.5 13.0 135 139 6.0 11.8 31.1
Not Sure 23.0 258 20.2 26.8 17.0 29.8 16.0

Gun-owning Parent Evangelical
Response Overall Y N Y N Y N
Strongly Support 20.2 199 19.9 16.8 21.8 288 17.2
Somewhat Support 26.0 304 23.2 1 328 226 259 25.7
Somewhat Oppose 17.2 229 12.9  20.0 16.0 13.5 184
Strongly Oppose 135 9.7 16.7 10.1 152 9.5 16.0
Not Sure 23.0 17.1 27.3 204 243 223 22.7

Margin of error (overall results only): +4.2%
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Survey Demographics

Gender n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Male 419 48.5 49.4
Female 445 51.5 50.6
Age n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
18-49 431 49.9 47.9
50+ 433 50.1 52.1
Education n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
High School 289 334 39.0
Some College 301 34.8 29.1
4-Year College Degree 274 31.7 31.9
Race/Ethnicity n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
White or Caucasian 700 81.0 82.9
Black or African-American 107 124 12.0
Hispanic or Latino 27 3.1 2.5
Something else 30 3.5 2.5
Ideology n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Conservative 307 35.5 36.6
Moderate 340 39.4 37.3
Liberal 169 19.6 20.7
Not sure 48 5.6 5.4
Urbanicity n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Urban 183 21.2 18.4
Suburban 446 51.6 53.7
Rural 235 27.2 27.9
Gun Owning HH n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Yes 342 39.6 41.6
No 507 58.7 56.8
Not Sure 15 1.7 1.6
Parent n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Yes 282 32.6 31.7
No 578 66.9 67.8
Not Sure 4 0.5 0.5
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Evangelical n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Yes 227 26.3 25.6
No 565 65.4 67.3
Not Sure 72 8.3 7.1
Income n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
< $40K 333 38.5 35.8
$40K - $30K 324 37.5 37.9
> $80K 207 24.0 26.3
Party n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Republican 319 36.9 36.9
Democrat 268 31.0 32.8
Independent 235 27.2 25.9
Not Sure 42 4.9 4.5
Region n (raw) % (raw) % (wtd)
Toledo Area 80 9.3 8.8
Dayton Area 98 11.3 11.1
Cincinnati Area 109 12.6 12.5
Columbus Area 174 20.1 21.2
Cleveland Area 366 42.4 42.7
SE Ohio 37 4.3 3.8

53



	Methodology
	Survey Responses
	Survey Demographics

